. B

Decision No. 81385 : @RH@ Ai : P
BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STAIE OF CALIFORNIA h

Application of Anza Electric . )
Cooperative, Inc. for authority = )
to revise its electric service ' Application No. 53730
tariff to offset the increased (Filed December 6 1972)
cost of purchased power used for ‘ _
resale to consuners.

OPINION

Anza Electric Comperative, Inc. (Anza) 'seeks- aui:hority -
to increase all emergy charges im its Rate Schedules &, D, DWH, E,.
I, and LP by $0.0014 per ‘kilowatt~hour (kwhr) to offset its.
increased cost of purchased power.

General Information
Anza, a California nonprofit: eooperative corporation, -
was granted & certificate of ‘public convenience and necessity by
Decision No. 47988 dated December 2, 1952 in- Applicat:ion No. 33637
Anza is engaged in the business -of purchasing, transmitting, dis~ _
txibuting, furnishing, and selling electric power to 1,139 member
and nonmember, domestic, commercial, and industrial customers in
- and around the town of Anza in Rlverside County through 300 m:t.les
of transmission and distxribution lines. Anza does not have any
generating facilities and it relies on the Sour.hern California ‘
Edison Company (Edison) for all of its power requirements. :
Anza has not previously filed a rate application with
this Commission, but it has initiated rate reductions :I'.n 1967
_ thxough advice lett:er f:t.l:tngs. ‘ '




A. 53730 - SW /lmm *

Increase in Electric Power Cost

On November 15, 1971, Edison. placed in effect a resale
rate increase subject to refund with interest. The increase,
based on its filing in Federal Power Commission (FPC) Docket
No. E-7618, is applicable to Anza. Edison's initial filing
increased Anza's purxchased power expenses by 18.7 percent based
oun its 1971 enmergy puxchases. Negotiations between Edison and
its resale customers rvesulted in Edison filing for a lesser
increase in FPC Docket No. E-7618. We take official notice of
FPC Opinion No. 654 in Docket No. E-7618 issued on March 19, 1973..
This FPC Opinion and Order finds the revised resale rates,‘ h;ch
are applicable to Anza, to be just and reasonable. These rates
were accepted for f£iling and approved with an effective date of
Novembexr 14, 1971. These rates would result in an over-all u
increase in Anza's purchased power expense of $9,088, or 14 per-
cent, based upon its 1971 emergy purchases, as compared to the
rates in effect prior to November 15, 1971. Anza's. p:opdsed _
increase of $0.0014 per kvhr yields $8, 937 based on recorded 1971
sales, a 4.05 percent increase in revenues.

Anza's comparable increases for 1972 purchased power
expense and revemues axe $9,597, 12.03 percent, and”$9,633; _
3.99 pexcent, respectively. The 1972 met increase in revemues
is negligible. - S
Results of Operation

Anza's results of oPerations for 1971 and 1972 arekshown .
on the following page. Anza states that ic contemplates filing
for a full xate increase im the near future because its rate of
Teturn is below operating feasibility. At proposéd'rateéfAnzafs- o
net operating revemue for 1972 is less than the 2 pertent interest
payments on its long-term debt. The Commission staff revxewed and
analyzed the application and prepared exhibits which have been -
received. The staff recommended that the increase be on an ex. parte
basis. The staff states that all of Anza' sAcustomers were notified
of the proposed increase through a monthly newsletter and at the.
company's annual membership meeting. No protests have been received

-2~




x
f

A. 53730 - SW /lmm *

Anza states that any Edison z'efunds, including interest
relating to any reduction in wholesale power costs below those |
produced from the negotiated rates after the effectwe date’ of its
new rates would be flowed through to 4Anza's customers in prOportion

to their: energy purchases, and rates would be reduced 'by a. subse- S
quent tariff filing.

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
Year 1371 Estimated

: Present Rates : Proposed Rates
: Power Rates Frior : Fresent Power Rates
Itenm :  to 11/15/71 : Exhibit C-lh

Gross Operating Revemue $ 220,28 - $ 220,28 $ 229,217
Operating Expenses ' ‘ ' : e
Purchased Power 7L99% - 8,082 81,082 -
Other Operating Expenses 112,157 112,157 . 112,157 o
Total Operating Expenses 184,151 195,239 193,239 -
Net for ReturnY 36,129 2‘7,041 | : 73‘59'97‘8;',‘.' :
Rate Base 1,777,709 L777,709 1,777,709
Rate of Return 2.03% CLS¥ 2025

Year 1972 Estima.ted‘ s S

Groes Operating Revenue § 24,330 2k,3%0 § 250w963‘

Cperating Expenses ' S o
Purchased Power 79,799 89,396 + 89,396 .

Other Operating Expenses 127,797 127,797 S 127,797 ‘
Total Operating Expenses 07,59 217,193 217,193
Net for Return ' 33,74 o 24'-,_'1'5_?' BP0 B
Rate Base 1,965,972 1,965,972 - 1,965,972
- Rate of Return - | 1.72% e 1.7%, g

v

B:cél{di.ng interest charge of 333,500 on long—term debt and’ :Lntereet cred:x.t
of 59. _

4

Ebcfc%;dznf znteree.t charge of 33? 700 on long-term debt and :.ntorest creds.t
o 1 _ . o .




A. 53730 = SW /lmm * %

Findiggs

1. On November 15, 1971, Anza's wholesale electric supplier BT

Edison, increased its rates subgect to refund with interest in
FPC Docket No. E-7618, -

2. Anza and Edison negotiated a wholesale rate increase below-
the original rate increase Edison filed in FPC Docket No. E-7618.
Edlson subsequently filed and on March 19, 1973 the FPC accepted
the filing of these revised final rates,with an, effective date of
November 14, 1971, in FPC Docket No. E-7618. : oo

3. Anza's 1971 and 1972 net operating income, at present
Tates and at Edison's revised rates, is insufficient to pay the
interest on its long-temm debt.'

4. Anza's 1972 net. operating. income at proposed rates and
at Edison's revised rates is less than the interest on- its long-
term debt. .

5. Anza is in need of increased revenues. to. offset increases _
in costs of electricity purchased from Edison.

6. The estimated revenue increases required to offset the
future effect of Edison's revised rates are-reasonable. :

7. The increases in rates and charges authorized ‘herein are
Justified; the rates and charges authorized herein arewreasouable,
and the present rates and charges, imsofar as they differ from
those prescribed herein, are for the. future unjust and unreasonable.

8. Anza's tariffs need not provide for contingent rateﬂreduc-
tion and flow-through of refunds related to the Edison filing in _
FPC Docket No. E-7618 because the Edison rates have become final.

9. Pursuant to subparagraph (A) of Rule 23.1 of the Commis-
sion's Rules of Procedure the rate increases are exempt from the
requirements of that rule, applicant being a utility which qualifies

for the small business exemption set forth in Title 6 Economic o
Stabilization, Section 130 40, subpart E. '




A. 53730 lm

10. A public hearing is not necessary.
- Conclusion
Based on the foregoing findings, the Comission concludes
that the authority sought by Anza should be granted to the extent,
and under the conditions, set forth in t:he ordexr which follows

IT IS ORDERED that: ~ ‘

Applicant, Anza Electric Cooperat::!.ve, Inc. > Is authorized
to file with this Commission on or after the effective date of this
order revised electric tariff schedules increasing the- enexgy '
charges for all blocks in its Rate Schedules A, D, IWH; E, I, and
LP by $0.0014 per kwhr. Such £iling shall comply with General
Order No. 96~A. The effective date of the revised schedules shall
be one day after the date of filing. The revised schedules shall
apply only to service rendered on and after the effective date
thexeof. '

The effective date of this order is the date hereof

Dated at San Francisco California th:ﬁs 4
da.y. of ' m\Y X |

tommissionor wmmr Symous. J‘r.. bo&n;-*'
© pecosnarily Ahmant, did not- pnrticipaso '
_in. tho dispo..iuon of th.ts procoed:!.nz




